The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk principally through the sale of liquid petroleum
products denominated in US dollars, US dollar borrowings and US dollar expenditure.  In
order to hedge this foreign currency risk, the Group has from time to time entered into
forward foreign exchange, foreign currency swap and foreign currency option contracts.

All US dollar denominated borrowings are either designated as a hedge of US dollar
denominated investments in foreign operations (2007: US$1,199.6 million; 2006:
US$825.6 million) or swapped using cross-currency swaps to Australian dollars.  As a result,
there were no net foreign currency gains or losses arising from translation of US
denominated dollar borrowings recognised in the income statements in 2007.

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge between 0% and 50% of forecasted cash
flows in US dollars for the current financial year.

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in the
US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on post-tax profit and equity.

 CONSOLIDATED SANTOS LTD
  2007

$million
2006

$million
2007

$million
2006

$million

 Impact on post-tax profit:
 AUD/USD +10% (84.8) (99.8) - -
 AUD/USD -10% 103.6 122.0 - -
 Impact on equity:
 AUD/USD +10% (120.7) (137.4) - -
 AUD/USD -10% 139.6 159.5 - -

(b) Market risk

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings.  Borrowings issued at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.  Borrowings issued at fixed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

94

SANTOS LTD AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

38. Financial Risk Management

(b) Market risk (continued)

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that the majority of its exposure to changes in interest